

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. SC11-1571

FIFTH DCA APPEAL NO. 5D10-2032  
NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT CASE NO. 2008-CF-18828-A-O

CLAUDIA VERGARA CASTANO,  
Petitioner/Appellant/Defendant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,  
Respondent/Appellee.

**PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

On Certiorari Review from the Fifth District Court of Appeal

H. MANUEL HERNÁNDEZ, P.A.

H. MANUEL HERNÁNDEZ  
Florida Bar No. 0775843  
P.O. Box 916692  
Longwood, FL 32791  
Telephone: 407-682-5553  
FAX: 407-682-5543  
E-mail: [manny@hnh4law.com](mailto:manny@hnh4law.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....3

*Original Proceedings in the Circuit Court*.....3

*The Motion to Vacate judgment and Sentence and/or Petition for A  
Writ of Error Coram Nobis* .....4

*The Appeal* .....11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....14

ARGUMENT .....18

THE SUPREME COURT’S HOLDING IN *PADILLA V.  
KENTUCKY CONTROLS HERE, IS RETROACTIVE, AND  
UNDER THE HOLDING IN PADILLA, THE PETITIONER WAS  
DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL BECAUSE  
HER DEFENSE COUNSEL FAILED TO ADEQUATELY INFORM  
HER THAT SHE WOULD BE SUBJECT TO MANDATORY  
DEPORTATION AS A RESULT OF HER PLEA, AND THE TRIAL  
COURT’S WARNING UNDER FLA. R. CRIM. P. 3.172(C)(8) WAS  
INSUFFICIENT TO CURE TRIAL COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO  
ADEQUATELY INFORM MS. CASTANO OF THE CERTAIN  
IMMIGRATION CONSEQUENCES OF HER PLEA WHICH  
WERE “TRULY CLEAR”* .....18

A. *Standard on Review - De Novo*.....18

B. *The Right to Effective Assistance of Counsel Generally* .....18

C. *The Right to Effective Assistance of Counsel in Plea  
Proceedings Padilla v. Kentucky - Collateral Immigration  
Consequences* .....23

*D. Ms. Castano's Guilty Plea to Felony Child Neglect under Fla. Stat. §827.03(3)(C) Subjected Her to Mandatory Deportation under United States Immigration Law Applicable at the Time of Her Plea, and Given the Fact That the Immigration Consequences of Her Plea Were “Truely Clear,” Ms. Castano’s Trial Counsel’s Failure to Inform Her That Her Plea Subjected Her to Mandatory Deportation Amounted to Ineffective Assistance of Counsel .....27*

*E. After Padilla, the General Admonishment That a Defendant’s Plea “May Have Immigration Consequences” Required by Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.172(c)(8) Is No Longer Sufficient Where the Adverse Consequences of a Plea and Conviction Are “Truely Clear,” as Was the Case with Ms. Castano’s Plea - this Court must Uphold the Third District’s Holding in Hernández on the Constitutional Viability of Rule 3.172(c)(8) after Padilla and Reverse the Fourth District’s Holding in Flores, and the Fifth District’s Holding in Castano on this Issue .....31*

*F. The Supreme Court’s Holding in Padilla is Retroactive .....35 and Applies to Cases Not Still On Direct Appeal When Padilla was Decided .....35*

*G. The Impact Of Guilty Pleas On Noncitizen Defendants .....43*

CONCLUSION .....45

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Balogun v. United States</i> , 304 F.3d at 1307.....	30, 46
<i>Bauder v. Department of Corrections of State of Florida</i> , 619 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	42
<i>Bermudez v. State</i> , 603 So.2d 657 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992) .....	34, 35
<i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63, 97 S.Ct. 1621, 52 L.Ed.2d 136 (1977).....	24
<i>Bowen v. State</i> , 997 So.2d 508 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008) .....	23
<i>Calcano-Martinez v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 348, 121 S.Ct. 2268, 150 L.Ed.2d 392 (2001) .....	29, 30, 46
<i>Campos v. State</i> , 798 N.W.2d 565 (Minn. Ct. App. 2011).....	43
<i>Castano v. State</i> , 65 So. 3d 546 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011).....	1, 12
<i>Castano v. State</i> , No. SC11-1571, ___ So.3d , 2012 WL 285665 (Fla. Jan 24, 2012) .....	14
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 655 F.3d 684 (7th Cir.2011).....	44
<i>Citizens Property Ins. Corp. v. Ash</i> , 50 So.3d 645. (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2010).....	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Clarke</i> , 949 N.E.2d 892, 903 (Mass. 2011) .....	43
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1, 78 S.Ct. 1441, 3 L.Ed.2d 5 (1958).....	38
<i>Danfoth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264, 128 S.Ct. 1029, 169 L.Ed.2d 859 (2008) .....	37
<i>Denisyuk v. State of Maryland</i> , 422 Md. 462 (2011).....	44
<i>Díaz v. State</i> , Case No. SC11- 1281 .....	2
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387, 105 S.Ct. 830, 83 L.Ed.2d 821 (1985) .....	20

<i>Flores v. State</i> , 57 So.3d 218 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	12, 33-36, 46
<i>Fontaine v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 213, 93 S.Ct. 1461, 36 L.Ed.2d 169 (1973).....	24
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335, 83 S.Ct. 792, 9 L.Ed. 2d 799 (1963).....	20
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314, 107 S.Ct. 708, 93 L.Ed.2d 649 (1987).....	39
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dept. Of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86, 113 S.Ct. 2510 , 125 L.Ed.2d 74 (1993).....	37
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 990 So.2d 1008 (Fla. 2008) .....	23
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 920 So.2d 1245 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....	23
<i>Hernandez v. State</i> , 6 So. 3d 1144 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011).....	23
<i>Hernández v. State</i> , Case No. SC11-941/SC11-1.....	3
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52, 106 S.Ct. 366, 88 L.Ed.2d 203 (1985).....	22, 42
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 64 So.3d 90 (Fla. 2011).....	19
<i>Johnston v. State</i> , 70 So.3d 472 (Fla. 2011) .....	22
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 846 So.2d 1224 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	24
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365, 106 S.Ct. 2574, 91 L.Ed.2d 305 (1986).....	21
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803).....	38
<i>Marroquin v. United States</i> , Case No. M-10-56, 2011 WL 488985 (S.D. Tex February 4, 2011).....	43
<i>Martínez v. U.S. Attorney General</i> , 413 Fed. Appx. 163 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	30,32
<i>Matter of Soram</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 503 (BIA 2008).....	31, 33
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759, 90 S.Ct. 1441 ,	

25 L.Ed.2d 763 (1970) .....	25
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S.____ , 130 S.Ct. 1473, 176 L.Ed.2d 284 (2010) .....	passim
<i>Peart v. State</i> , 756 So.2d 42, 48 n.5 (Fla. 2000).....	27, 28
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> , No. B209591, 2009 WL 2025638 (Cal. App. July 14, 2009).....	40
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 761 So.2d 269 (Fla. 1999).....	23
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484, 110 S.Ct. 1257, 108 L.Ed.2d 415 (1990) ..	39, 42, 44
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257, 92 S.Ct.495, 30 L.Ed.2d 427 (1971) .....	29, 54
<i>Santos-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 548 F.3d 327, (5th Cir. 2008).....	47
<i>State v. Dickey</i> , 928 So.2d 1193 (Fla. 2006).....	22
<i>State v. Ginebra</i> , 511 So.2d 960 (Fla. 1987) .....	34, 35
<i>State v. Leroux</i> , 689 So.2d 235 (Fla. 1996) .....	24
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 748 So.2d 1028 (Fla. 1999) .....	22, 34, 38
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984) .....	passim
<i>Sutton v. State</i> , 975 So.2d 1073, 1076 (Fla. 2008) .....	19
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288, 109 S.Ct. 1060, 103 L.Ed.2d 334 (1989) .....	39, 40, 42, 43, 44, 45
<i>United States v. Chang Hong</i> ,____F.3d ____ , 2011 WL 3805763 .....	44
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648, 104 S.Ct. 2039, 80 L.Ed.2d 657 (1984) .....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Mercado</i> , 808 F.2d 796, n.8 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	24

*United States v. Orocio*, 645 F.3d 630, 641 (3d Cir. 2011).....43

*Wheat v. United States*, 486 U.S. 153, 108 S.Ct. 1692,  
100 L.Ed.2d 140 (1988) .....19

*Whorton v. Bockting*, 549 U.S. 406, 127 S.Ct. 1173, 167 L.Ed.2d 1 (2007) .....39

## **Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13).....29

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2).....30

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a) ..... 29, 30, 31, 32

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a).....29

8 U.S.C. § 1252.....29

8 U.S.C. § 1254(a)(2).....30

Fla. Stat. § 827.03(3)(a) .....3

Fla. Stat. § 827.03(3)(c) ..... 3, 15, 28, 30, 31

## **Other Authorities**

U.S. Const. Amend. VI ..... 14, 19, 34, 38

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV ..... 14, 20, 34, 38

Fla. Const., Art. 1, § 9.....20

## **Rules**

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(v) .....13

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(iv).....13

Fla. R. App. P. 9.120(b) .....14  
Fla. R. App. P. 9.330(a) .....13  
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.172(c)(8) ..... 1, 12, 16, 17, 19, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38
